various diagnostic and intervention procedures. Under
normal circumstance nearly all the intravenous contrast
media are eliminated through kidneys. The purpose of this
study is to evaluate the renal safety of present-day contrast
media in patients with heterogenous clinical settings using
serum creatinine and e-GFR.

subjects and Methods

This is a prospective study done with 158 patients at A.J.
Institute of Medical sciences between 2011-2014 undergone
computed tomography with Low-osmolar non-ionic
iodinated contrast media (Iopromide) with iodine strength
350mg/ml and is given as per the standard regime i.e., 1 - 2
ml/ kg. Sr, creatinine is evaluated in the subjects blood
sample collected 4-6hrs before and 48-72hrs after
procedure. eGFR is calculated using Cockcroft-Gault
formula1.
Collected data were also analysed for sensitivity,

specificity, positive predictive value and chi-square test. P-
value <0.05 are considered significant and P – value >0.05
are considered insignificant.

Results

Table 1: Influence of Age Over Creatinine Variation
Creatinine
Variation

Age in Years Total
19
–
29

30
–
39

40
–
49

50
–
59

60
–
69

70
–
79

80
–
90

0 – 5 % 2 3 9 6 5 2 0 27
6 – 10 % 1 3 5 13 9 5 0 36
11 – 15 % 4 5 7 14 11 4 1 46
16 – 20 % 6 2 12 2 7 3 1 33
21 – 25 % 2 3 4 1 5 1 0 16
Total 15 16 37 36 37 15 2 158
CHI – Square Test Value: 26.70 P-value : 0.31

The above table and column chart [Figure 1] represent the
comparison of age with the creatinine variation to know the
influence of age over the variation in creatinine value. The
statistical analysis using Pearson Chi-Square test with value
of 26.70 and P-value 0.31 confirms that age does not have
direct influence on percentage of creatinine variation when
using non-ionic contrast.

ISSN (0): 2347-338X; ISSN (P): 2347-3371

17
6

Asian Journal of Medical Radiological Research ¦Volume 7 ¦Issue 2 ¦ July-December 2019

17
7

Asian Journal of Medical Radiological Research ¦Volume 7 ¦Issue 2 ¦ July-December 2019